zipn Rf.cgrd
i%O' .

Taritf DiviglE
Dated.-s

‘Dy Ho.

Vg A - Y Ao A8

iul';:;:' hee action  [©] for Information
1. DG (tic.} 2.DG (Admn.lHR)
7. DG (M&E) 4. DG (CAD)
i 74 DG (711 8. Dir. (Fin.)
F. Wo. Tariff/PHI-3(2)/2009 b e T
: Government of Pakistan x;ﬂp a7 7? T D 1
\ Ministx-y OFEHE]-gY #For kund inforngition p!ease e
Ivisi A-Chnairman funs
.(POWer Dl'\’ISlOi'l) TMLicy . /M T &

e grkk AW (Law)

[slamabad, the Decembel 06th 2023

TARSFF (DEPARTM

The Registrar P <12 ,_} %
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority P Mﬁm -
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East) S (11 ©di D (REL
Sector G-5/1, Islamabad “Vhoros simmn e
ats, @:\L«",?ﬁ?
Subject:

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT MOTION FOR RECOMMENDATICN OF
, CONSUMER END TARIFF FOR K-ELECTRIC LIMITED UNDER

SECTION 7 & 31 OF THE REGULATION, GENERATION,
TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRIC POWER ACT.

1997 (THE “ACT”) READ WITH RULE 17 OF THE NEPRA TARIFF
(STANDARDS AND PROCEDURES) RULES, 1998

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (the “Autherity”)
determined the Multi Year Tariff vide its decision dated July 05, 2018, for K-Electric

- Limited (KE) duly notified Dy the Federal Government on May 22, 2019. Subsequently,

various quarterly tariff adjustments for KE were determined by the Authority. The
quarterly adjustment was notified by Federal Government vide SRO 1037(I)/2020 as
amended from time to time, to maintain uniform tariff in the Country.

2. The Authouty has determined Periodic Adjustment in Tariff for the 3%
Quarter of FY 2022-23 for XWDISCOs and, recommended uniform rate of Rs.
1.2489/unit for consumers of XWDISCOs with recovery period of three months. The
same has been notified vide SRO No. 885(1)/2023 dated 7% July 2023 (Annex-I).

3. In accordance with the National Electricity Policy, 2021, the Government
may maintain a uniform consumer-end tariff for K-Electric and state-owned distribution
companies (even after privatization) through incorporation of direct / indirect subsidies.
Accordingly, KE applicable uniform variable charge is also required to be modified so as
to recover the revenue requirements of KE, determined by the Authority consistent with
the uniform national tariff of XWDISCOs (Annex-IE). The same has been approved by
the Federal Government and it was decided that the same be submitted to the Authority
for consideration in terms of the provisions of the Act (Annex-IIE).

4, ECC of the Cabinet on 7" August 2023 approved the uniform quarterly tariff
application to streamline the issue of delay in maintaining uniform QTA for K-Electric
consumers in future by way of issuing guidelines to NEPRA. The Cabinet ratified the decision
of the ECC on 9™ August 2023 (Annex-IV). ECC has approved the application of the 3 QTA

FY-23 of Rs. 1.2489/kWh on K-Electric consumers in line with the above guidelines vide its
decision dated 9™ August 2023. (Annex-V).

5. Further, the Authority in a hearing dated September 11, 2023, raised that since
the above-mentioned guidelines relate to future NEPRA’s determinations, specific
endorsement may be obtained from the Cabinet regarding application of XWDISCOs® 2™ QTA
of Rs. 0.4689/unit, for K-Electric consumers in line with the above guidelines (Annex-VI).
The Cabinet has endorsed the same vide its decision dated 10" November, 2023 (Annex-VII).

6. In light of the above, instant Motion is being filed by the Federal Government
with respect to Consumer End Tariff Recommendations of KE, under section 7, 31 (4) and 31

@fzf

aieQd
\— o AeiQ

LT

TOELG Y 18D

1I0%.

%L




(7) of the Act read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA Rules ¢ 25 to reconsider and issuc for KE,
modiified uniform variable charge, to maintain uniform tarift across the country and to recover

the revenue requirenients of IKE determined by the Authority keeping in view the proposed
“targeted subsidy and cross subsidies.

7. The Authority is, accordingly, requested to issue separate SoT with

prospective application of applicable uniform rates after incorporating the above-
mentioned tariff rationalization (Annex II & VI).

8. That for the purposes of this motion it is requested that a hearing be provided
for the purposes of providing detailed submissions. The Authority is also requested to condone

the delay, if any, in filing this request under section 31 of the Act.
5. 1\¢\)

(SYED MATEEN| AHMED)
Add].Dir/SO (Tariff)



TO BE PUBLINIIZD IN THE GAZETTE OF P»th.STiN
ENTR\ ORDINARY. PART-{

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

L)

NOTIFICATION
LD
L=
7 Hh
Islamabad, the day of JTAQ 7 , 2023

S.R.0. 8‘35 {1)/2023.- In pursuance of Proviso (i) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of
1997), NEPRA hereby notifies decision alongwith Category-wise rates of quarlerly adjustments
for the 3 Quarter of FY 2022-23 of XWDISCOs. The category wise component of the allowed
quarterly adjustment of each XWDISCO alongwith the uniform rate is attached as
Annex-A, The complete Decision of the Authority in the matter of Requests filed by XWDISCOs
for Periodic Adjustment in Tariff for the 3" Quarter of FY 2022-23 already intimated to the
Ministry of Energy (Power Division) on July 04 , 2023, is notified for recavery in three (03)
months period i.e. July, Angust and September 2023,

I
2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly compiy with the orders of
the courts notwithstanding this Decision.

[Case No. NEPRA/TRF-100] ' / '
(Eugr. Mazhar: Iq{ Ranjhai

Reglstrar




2 Decm on of the Authority iz the matter of requests fled by XWDI.S'CO:

ii’iff} regarding peniadic adjuscment in the Tarfy
DRECISIGN QF 1 i £ ST 1SCCs F

v A ARLIIEGTE

Besedatos ) 1ESCO [LESGO] GEpgO] FESCo [MERCO ] MSCO | HIsCof arsCoi SEpCO'] TISCO} YOTAL
ity Carees SAll ] Lmel KB 28] S 910 v 14 ST JISE S8
a7t D&M 3 L i ] W w30 1o 2 - S0
o5C &M} 51 w9t i um| un @7 (1] 513 M6{ 43 WIN|
laa ol TA Leses on morhh JCA 1y @ SN IET L] k3] sl [] 4 E [5]
Ireant o icrereral udis B T T 5L 25 ) 703 -3812
Tl ] 5080 2pesl eoinl e ] w0IDT L] ART] 235 -J43]  3.650) 46,289

PERIODIC *\DIUS'“NE"NT N TARIFE FOR THE 3 ﬂUA.RTERgF P‘Y ’70'3"-2’3

KWDISCOs under MYT regime filed petitions for determination of Tariff for the FY 2020-21 to
FY 2024-25, and XWDISCOs i.e, IESCO, FESCO & LESCO already awarded MYT tariff also filed
their adjustment/indexarion request as per the mechanism prescribed in their MYT
determinations for the FY 2020-21 & FY 2021-22. The Authority accordingly decided the
petions/Adjustment & indexation requests of XWDISCOs, zlong-with upfront indexation of FY
2022-23, and intdmated the same to Federal Government for notification.

The Federal Government, against the aforementioned determinations/decisions, filed 2 motion
dared July 05, 2022, under Secton 7 and 31 of the NEPRA Act 1957 read with Rule 17 of the
NEPRA (Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 for recommendatdon of uniform consumer
end tariff at nadonal level, which was decided by the Authority on July 22, 2022, The uniform
tariff so determined by the Authority was notified by the Federal Government w.a.fl July 25,
2022,

XWDISCOs, in line with NEPRA Act and the presczibed querterly adjustment mechanism, 2s
per their @riff determination, filed rheir adjustment requests on account of variadon in PFP,
induding impact of T&D losses etc., for the 3¢ quarter of the FY 2022-23 i.e. from January to
March 2023, indluding addendums, as summarized below; .

Although, the proposed quarterly adjustments are formula based and as per the slready
prescribed mechanism but the impact of any such adjustments has to be made part of the

~ consumer end tariff, hence, the Authority, in order to provide au épportunity of hearing 1o all

the concerned and meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct 2 hearing on the issue,

Hearing in matter was scheduled on May 24, 2023, for which advertisernent was published in
newspapers on May 11, 2023 ard separate nodces were also sent to the stakeholders for invidng
comments from the interested/ affected pardes. Salient fearures of the proposed adjustments
along-with adjustment requests/addendums of all DISCOs were uploaded on NEPRA's Website
for information of all concerned, Hearing was held as per the Schedule on May 24, 2023, which
was attended by the Ministry of Energy, Power Division {MoE, PD), XWDISCOs, CPPA-G, and
other stakeholders including General public and media.

In order to work out the instant quarterly adjusements of XWDISCOs, the Authoriry has obtained:
details of acrual Power Purchase cost billed by CPPA-G to DISCOs for the relevant peziod.

CPPA-G provided the informarion for the 3¢ quarter of the FY 2022-23 i.¢, Ia.nuary to March
2023, and also certified rthat; M @\

Pagelofs




Decision of the Authorigy in the maiter of requests fled by XVW/DISCOx
regerding perodic adjustment Ia the Tariff

1
£

i
T

'3, 2002 Power Policy Plants o

i, Invoices of @l Capacity Purchase have been processed in accordance with rates, Terms &
Conditons es deterznined by NEPRA. Fayments related to periodical a&]ustments are also
made as per decision of NEPRA,

ii. The above statement is true, besed on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In
case of any deviadon/variadon observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstaternent under NEPRA Act.

b. 1994 Power Policy Plants

i. Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been made strictly in accordance wich the rates,
terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agresment.

All payments to IPPs are being made nfter observing all formalities provided in the

Ze\raspecrive Power Purchase Agreement.

P
& /The above staternent is true, based on facts and from verifiable docurmentary evidences. In

A5
55/ case of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and
irs Rules & Regulations,

7. Accordingly for the purpose of determination of quarterly adjusumnent for the 39 quarter of FY
2022-23, the information submitted by CPPA-G along-with certification given by CPPA-G has
been relied upon. The plant wise detail of capacity charges and utilization factors foz the quarter
January to March 2023, as provided by CPPA-G is attached as Annex-B with the instant decision.
In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall
be responsible and the same would adjusted in the subsequent quarterly adjustments,

8. The Authority observed that vide its decision dated December 01, 2020, while approving the
Motion filed by the Ministry of Energy (Power Division) with respect to recommendations of
Support Package for Additional Consumption and Abolishment of Time of Use Tariff Scheme for
Industrial Consumers of XWDISCOs, whereby a rate of Rs.12,96/kWh was allowed for B, B2,
B3 and B4 consumers w.e.f. 1 November 2021 to 31 October 2023, it was decided thar;

“...0n fiiture in order to streamline its approach with the proposal, the Authority has decided to
modify its calcularions mechodology for subsequent periodic adjustments,

Ne Quarrerly adjustments would be passed on ro B), B2, B3 and B¢ industriel consumers to the
extent of fncremental sales tilf continuation of the instanr package, as the capacity charges would
be actualized from the previous level of cortesponding months sales”

9. In view of the above, submissions of CPPA-G and earlier decisions of the Authority, the
Authority has decided to work out the quarterly adjustment based on net units, i.e. units
purchased for Induscrial incremental sales have not been included while working out the
quarterly adjustments. The units netted off on zccount of incremental sales have beén provided
by CPPA-G. Accordingly, the cost recovered on such incremental units, over and above the Fuel
costi.e. (Rs.12.96 less Reference Fuel Cost for each month) has been adjusted from the guarterly
adjustments worked out based on net units. Resultantly, the Prior Year Adjustment (PYA) as
well as sales mix for the period would be worked our based on net units i.e, excluding units

e . . Page 20f5

ey

DB




Deciston of the Authority In the matcer of requeses filed by XWDISCOs

gm}' regarding periodic adjustment in the Tardf

wsnary

10.

11

12,

13.

14,

15,

purchased for Industrial incremental sales, Thus, no further adjustment would be allowed for
such units purchased.

CPPA-G vide its letter dated May 09, 2023, requested to allow Rs.704.55 million { Rs.139.37
million pertaining to instant Quarter) on zccount of Legal charges requested/disallowed: by the
Authority in previous quarters as detailed below; .

Petlod Disaliowed Amount (In milfion) Status
F2019:20 2 Quarter 1o as511 Dlsallowed
FY 2020:23 4™ Quarter
EY 2023+22 1% Quarter §2.32 “Disallowed
FY 2021-21 {2 Quafter) 556 T Disallowed
FY 2021-22 [3™ Quarter) 33,30 Dlsalfowed
FY 2021-22 {4 Quarter) {0.05) Disallowsd
FY 2022-23 {1* Quarter) 421 Dhsallowed
FY 2022-23 (2™ Quarter] 14.93 Dlsallowed
FY 2022-23 {37 Quarter] 139.37 Requested

704,55

Tota)

CPPA-G submired thatiris engaged in Local & International legal proceedings in its capacity as
agent of DISCOs, the litigation charges incurred by CPPA-G on behalf of DISCOs are passed on
to DISCOs in accordance with the Ariicle I of Power Procurement Agency Agreement (PPAA)
barween CPPA-G and DISCOs dated June 03, 2015,

Here it is pertinent to mention thac the Authority in the decerminations of CPPA-G Market
Operation fee observed that CPPA-G reflects the costs incurzed on account of legal / liigation
charges in the capaciry costs billed to DISCOs. In view thereof, CPPA-G was directed ro include -

the said cost in its market operation fees and got it approved from the Authority.

The Aurherity, in consistency with its earlier decision in the marter, has decided net to allow -
the amount of legal charges requested for the 3% Quarter amountng to Rs,139,37 million and
amount of Rs.565.18 million, requested for the previous quarters, on the same account, while
working out the instant quarterly adjusanents.

It is also noted that CPPA-G in its data has included a negative amount of Rs.528.9 millicn on
account of capacity charges of KAPCO. The Authoriry noted that KAPCO's PPA was amended
by CPPA-G, wherein it has been agreed that plant will be operated without payment of capaciry
charges from July 2021 onward and only energy charges would be paid. ‘

Upon inquiry from CPPA-G regarding inclusion of capacity charges of negarive Rs.528.9 million
of KAPCQ, it has been submitred that claimed cost is on account of trueing up of costs pertaining
to previous periods as per the PPA. CPPA-G, although provided some detail in this regard,
however, the Authority has decided to provisionally not consider the claimed amount of KAPCO
and would consider it in the subsequent quarterly adjustments, once the same is verified.
Accordingly the negative amount of Rs.528.9 million has been deducted from the claim of

XWDISCOs. —— . 7
M & ' T - . Psge3ofs




17.

19.

20.

21.

Decision of the Avtharity io the marier of requests filed by XVWDISCOs

. {?ﬁ} N miaﬂiw;peuodlc 2djustment In zhe Tardtr
16. _.CPPA-G while claiming the capaciry c]-.z'ges Df IPPS has clamed Rs, 108,778 million on account

of PPIB fee as part of capacity charges as detailed below;

Plants PPIB Fee Rs.

Allas 13,235,688
NCPL 12,959,413
Sapphice 23,022,360
NPL 11,911,652
Halmare 12,264,697
Sail 11,376,702
Orient 12,282,588
Uibarty Pawer Tech. 9,464,687
Laraib 2,261,000
Total PPIB Fee 108,778,787

It is important to highlight that Port Qasim Electric Power Company (Private) Limited
{PQEPCFL) and some other IPPs established under 2015 Power Policy approached NEPRA for
confirmation of PPIB fees as Pass-through. The said requests are under consideration of the
Auchority, To deliberate the issue, the Authority also sought certain informadon from
PPIB/CPPA-G, which has not yet been provided.

Since the matter is under consideration through separate proceedings, therefore, for the purpose
of instant quarterly adjustments i.e, 37 quarter of FY 2022-23, the positive amount of Rs.108.778
million as claimed by CPPA-G on account of PPIB Fees as part of Capacity charges has been
provisionally excluded till final decision of the Authority in the matter.

In light of above discussion, information submitted by CPPA-G and adjustment requests filed by
XWDISCOs, the Authority has decided to restrict the amount of quarterly adjustment for the 3¢
Quarter of FY 2022-23, as requested by XWDISCOs on account of variation in Capacity charges, -
Variable O&M, Use of Systern Charges and Marker Operator Fee, However, regarding FCA
impact on T&D losses, since the Authority's decision in the matter of monthly FCA for December
2022 was not finalized till the submissions of quartetly adjustment requests by DISCOs,
therefore, the same has been worked out based the approved monthly FCAs, Similarly, for
working out the impact of recovery of fixed cost on incremental sales, the data of incremental
units as provided by CPPA-G has been considered, as few of the DISCOs did not provide the
required informadox in their adjustment requests.

Based on the discussion made in the 2bove paragraphs and after corsidering the aforementioned
adjuscments, the Auchority has determined a positive adjustment of Rs.46,536 millior on account
of variation in Capacity charges, Variable O&M, additonal recovery on Incremental sales, Use
of System Charges, Market Operator Fee and FCA impact on T&D losses for the 3' quarter of FY
2022-23.

Here it is percinent to mention that as per earlier practice, and the face that the adjustment is
‘being made in the already notified Uniform tariff, the Authoriry beside detexrminadon of DISCO
wise rate of quarterly adjusrment, also determines a uniform rate for the quarterly adjustmerits
ta be charged from the consumers, as mentioned below;

W:W ]

Page 4 of 5




-+ ot SLARTIERHT

Decisioa of the suthority in the maccer af raquests fled by XWDISCOs

o
{m} regarding periodic adjustment in the Tarid .

- L sarey -
(A inmc o TaD Lo 73 Ay 75 ) 3 [t i3 £ kd o a 1% 145 |
.08 K. Lt F T W 5t 23 24 52 208 7 % ey
ety Churpes . Mila GAT) AN A7Tm W33 A &) X0 1am g ATl um
S CAT 23, Wil N 2601 127 i 2] 247 7 wm & 248 anyl e
'ﬂmﬂh g ?7P oz Incrreral Usks ¥z Mla [¢il}] £1.574] A0 [y2k) A5 =5 {EE ) fallg Lol £1431)

T TeniUniar ] {ovn Racovery T S e X G T T T M S > T - 73 Tisa Laar _ 46.255
fLar- FAYCO Cattm L M 3 (o fUR 0 =W BS) 05 P (4 ey (1557) (8189
s 20D Fee e wm 3 ah 0 B me  n 64 &R 3 Y 1087
Frs Yogad Ches s, Ml s e TaE  .mpl  Mp g e3 ma ¥ 2gfl amw
[Toiei Under 7 (O w1} Recowery o4t of ~ -
e e I I R e L
Profecied Giits for 3 mpmbn [excludlagy I [ "” ”:57J
L Lise rakes -~ Nlows AT she AME LIE g0l L1368 499 nesd  $2s) 8N -
Fef Ues Togaer R L O ST  W T  WT I T T 14511 (o) T L

22, In view thereof, the Authority hereby allows the posidve quarterly adjustmants of Rs.46,536
million pertaining to the 3" quarter of the FY 2022-23, 10 be recovered from the consumers in a
period of 03 months ie, July, August and September 2023, as per the category wise rates
mentioned in the SoT attached herewith as Annex-A.

23, Here it i5 pertinent 10 menticr that no Quarcerly adjustrments would be passed on to Bl, B2, B3
and B4 industzial consumers to the extent of incremental sales till continuarion of the package,
in line with the Authority’s decision dated 01,32.2020.

24. While effecdng the Quarterly Adjustments, the concerned DISCOs shall keep in view and
strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

25. The instapt decision along-with arached Annexures, Is indmarted to the Federal Government,
prior to its notification in the official Gazetre as per Section 31 (7) of the NEPRA Act.

AUTHORITY
— N _ :
o N
Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) . R'aI:Ique }\hmcd Shzu/'kh ;
Member Member

sk (Ve
/f\{j_ﬁmﬂ\‘qf’u A \4\0\@.4
Engr. Maqssdd Anwar Khan Ms, Amina Akmed
Member Member

Tauseet H, Fa ang]

Chai

Pagesofs




e

Y

.,

Annex-A

} DISCO wise and Netional Average Uniforrn 3rd Querterly Adjustment of FY 2022-23
H “frifarmNavonal
.. . L. L ) Avenrge "-nzmw_fi
fiaselr] f3oceal LESED WIMD  GEFCO  #Eiln IEECD SEFED  CWADG TRsCO rarif 3rd Qun =tlr
Praeripeion Adj“'h?‘:‘;égd:n
pairdg
Vasicbly | Varbable | Vicsbh | Vichible | Vastble] vadibls] Varbible § Vouble| voibls] veditle Vasian { Coer
Conrges | Churpis | Chargn | Cage | Cawge | Charges | Charges | Tharges | Cherprs | Changy Py Y Lo
Fa/aWhE | RiAWh | WkWh | RJEWh | RefeWh | ReAWS | Ra/AWh § R/RWh | RueWh Rasxwh
Rastideara]
faf veax feed I ETEEr G -
= Upto Wit - Life Tine
g 53-100 unins - Life Une |
z 01-100 Unhs 1310 19567 15965 14958 { 14752 | 03334 33387 |« 01530 | 14611 | 702 11488
a 101200 Uniu - Lnto 1.9587 15963 14953 | 14732 0333 33387 [« 04320 | 14611 70777 12489 |
TN Yeia v 1318 }.9567 15965 1AM [ 14752 03234 33387 |+ 01330 § 146D 7.0177 |- Y1489
= 101-200 Uit < 13ne {9567 13565 14958 | 14752 | 0334 3387 {» 03330 § 14610 70777 {3489
3 201200 Urds - 1310 19567 15965 14958 | 147527 ) o3 33357 §« 03330 | 14811 20T 12489
3’ 331-400 Units » 130 §1.9567 15588 {4958 14752 | 033 33387 |+ DJ330 14811 7017 13489
§ 40}-500 Unhz - 13110 13367 13585 14958 14752 ¢ 4NH 3.3387 {01330 14611 7ET? {19
2 £02-600 Units - latie 15587 14588 14958 L4752 ¢ 0 3ms7 [ 1330 14411 20777 {2089 1
01~ -~ 13ng 15567 15565 14950 )] LS} QX 33347 [« Q1330 ] L1} 7177 2489
Abevy 700 Usles +__13110 19347 15564 16058 (| 34792 [ 03334 3y |- a3 | 146D o772 | {F)
Jrz pulotd resthizmase e2c4cling 5 EW) -
Tlme of Ure (TOLR} « Prak < 13110 1.9347 15545 143588 | 34752 | 03 3337 [ 0az | LSl 10777 1.3488
Time o[ Use (FOU) - OFf-Pesk + 1318 1.9567 1355485 14958 54732 | 03324 313337 [+ 03330 14611 2077 1.2489
Tresacnre Sisohe L 1 [ 1.9567 15968 14958 | 14752 [ 03334 Imgy . 01330} 1411 | 70T 13459
Tord Xaricen il
Camryzzisl « A2 i .
For seak Todd recoitamens leug than 5 X% 13110 19567 19565 A9SB | 4752 | 03334 37 [~ 01330 § 14810 FGH T24E7 |
For vesk Josd reowremwns oeeeeding 5 XW .
Rezlar - 1310 1.9587 18945 14538 | tarsz| 0333 3387 | oa3zo | o148 fdirer B L2489 |
Tlmeod Use (TOU} - Peak - 1310 15367 L3988 14958 | 147521 D333 3314 0132 | 1460 | 240w 1.2489
Tz of Uis (TOU) - O0-Peak L3 15567 13965 Lasse | 14952 | 0 Ja1m | 03330 | 148D 70077 12489
Tamponry Sipgly + 1310 19567 1.506% 14958 14752 | 0334 33387 p 03330 8 [ rerm 12489 }
Eeate Vilisle Cheoring Sustlon =1 19567 15965 1A9s8 | 14752 | 0.3 33367 I 03330 ! 14811 7.0777 1 1.248%
Taid Clougeretal
{Gezeal etz 22 [ 7 X K
gt ] ~ S I
- BY « LW 15567 1.5%6% TAME L L4057 [ 03504 AIET [~ oG TEL[ wGIaT 12489
Bi ek « 13119 19567 15955 vagss | ovarsy | omaw 3187 [+ 0330 | 14S1L bEerrrd L2489
B1 O Pk e 131D 19567 15965 ) Légs® . L4752 4 033N 3g7 |- 01330 | 14810 2077 L3455
32 < 1310 13567 13563 L4936 | 14952 ¢3xM 3287 {+ Q1330 | 1461) o 12459
33 -TOU [Peak) - 1A 1.9587 1,594% 14958 14783 1 0334 33387 {-. 01330 | 14801 rorT 12489
12- TOU (Of-peak} <« 13100 19567 1,5%65 14958 [ L4983 | 03y 5387 {- 0330 | tasly | o9er |, 12489
B3 - TOU (Perk) - 13up 15567 1.55¢8 14958 ] 14782 1 033U 33187 {o Q1320 | 14813 | 707 2469
83 - TOU (Olf-peak} - 130 19567 15965 L4Bs0 1 L4782 | A 3y - 00336 | 14ely | rorm Ja489
& - TOU {Fask) . » 1310 19367 15655 14338 |- l47se | o0 33382 |- QNG| Id46IL 1em? §.248%
B4 - TOU {08 prak) « 1310 19567 15965 9581 14952 | 023334 37387 | 01330 t 481F ] 20m7 2489
Yemparary Supziv - 13 1.9567 1.5965 1494 | L4752 | 03334 A5ri 01330 i 1481 70717 2459
ol sdartiyl . - M
‘_.zghrnulSuwl . . Lo .. i . B
CHa) Sumplval 400 Yoks-kessthan 5 &¥W [+ 13110 19567 JLTTH My T AR REDt AN BRINT LSIT] s LHEF
CUbl Symalrai 400 Volu-oxceading 5 EW |+ 13113 1.9567 139587 1495k | tarsa| oamsi 37§ i33g | tAent | 7orm 245
Tire of U1t {TQU} - Pak . 1310 19367 15968 14958 | 14752 | 03334 - 3327 | 0330 ] 1sent 207 2489 |
Tune of e (TOLY) - QfF-Beat 2 131e 18867 15985 14953 L4z | om3g 3187 |« 01330 1384+ 7007 iy
€ Supply w11 RV ~ 13110 19567 15963 14958 L4252} 03304 331 |- 01330 14611 0 459
Time of Lse (TOU} » Pk S 1) [ 19567 15945 14938 14752 ) 0233 33387 }- 01330 | 14610 .0m7 12485
Tlme ol Use (TOLY + Off-Peak o tane L9567 13745 14958 Lars2 | 9333 3307 |+ wi33 14611 70777 32483 |
T3 Supply abave 3] &V - 1310 §.5567 15988 14953 LaTS2 p 0314 33387 - GITO 14611 7.0777 L8
Tlme of Uit (TOL} - Paak, - 13 19567 15983 14958 | 14952 F 03334 33387 I+ 00330 | 14810 70T A.2¢ER
Time of Ue (TOLUT - TPk e 13110 . 1.9561 1.596% 1498 14752 | 03334 3 v L.13N 1.4611 7.0 b.2:89
Tes] Si=ple Foing Supply ¢
Axriculnucal Tube-w eils - Terlfl D } . . B
%D, B ETYT) L9357 1a3Hs 14201 L4757 X AWa - Q3] 14bu 0377 l-qGES
Time of Use (TOU) - Peak 13 19367 15965 14988 | L4752 033U 3ysr |- orxct 48l 0T 12189
Tims of Uze (TOU] - O Peak ~ 13100 19567 1.5565 14958 | Llvs2 ] oodam ans [ oIz | L6t 70777 1285
Apsiculrural Tube-wells - 1310 1.9567 13965 14958 {14752 § Q3TH 32337 {-- 00330 } L4811 {70787 283
Timeof Lre (TOU) » Peak RO P13 1] 19567 15965 | 14958 14752 | 0204 32387 |- 0133 146 0777 12463
Timz ol Yre ITOL - O-Peak: L 1310 ).9567 1.5953 14954 14252 | 02334 23187 |» 01330 [ &£11H] TINTT 1.2469
TetL Ardruinursl - B )
?'-ihli:bz,;r::g-fz:‘"“ RN [ TS| ie | LE| 6 1B l!.’._a‘.zq HEt 1077F E
Rasideedzl Colmmiee - 13310 1 9367 1.59635 14959} 14757 033 33287 {-. 0.1330 14811 017 12469 [
Railwry Trackios - 1310 19367 1.4985 14958 147521 033 33187 {~ 01330 TASN k2ol 12489 |
T TanE R - AR ~ -13110 19587 13953 14588 ¢ 14787 34 3337 o Q.10 4671 L0777 | 2459
Tz ol the (TOU) » Peak » 1310 1.9567 13545 14958 147521 0303 33387 ¢+ G130 14511 mn | 12469
Titne of Usz {TOUY) - Off-Pesk « 1310 193567 13945 14958 | tazsz] easy 22387 L eI330] 14611 707 | 12489
TuE L Rawatlab - Lo 1857 15588 14958 | Jagszi 03 3367} 01330 { 14631 | 70777 1.2489

e,

—- e, .




GQ{ER REO

0<9')_

NEPRA
AUTHORITY !

>niex R

Jan-13 . Fri23 . o Wgr-23 - .
Y ® PP (R LRl Festor] . Cap (An) . ‘o] PRATFactor) iy €PP IRL]>AS o Plaae Farceor

3CTWnd (v Lrmited . 76735335 | 12% OreamaB] EEICRE] ]
ACT2 OIN Wind tiw] Lo, q5335,857 | 30% 23850253 | 13% 53567411} 20%
Al Powa! {Privete} Ltd. 23.91¢,430 14% 40,241,093 16% 38,627,278 18%
Slrmoly inthatrieg Lionstes 0% 25673042 25% <%035,920 163
Aol Selar Bavelopmers Pakiswin Limhed 455,319,738 16% 495,560,443 19% 590,397,814 2%
Aﬂiu-:Enzlxv)(;?t.l United T 272,425,759 0% 120254571 5% 11I.20038LF 198
= ritztle Wind Fowaer [pvi} Lid, 93,707,555 0K 33B42170 11% SE3A2,511% 19K
Aths Fowet Umited 171,853,408 _44% 165727085 8% 3108867 7%

‘[ Aaias Solar tenlted - T 136,650,694 | - -~ 20% .
Allock Gen Umhed 6336690 | Ba% 297,480,725 | 15% 193,165;395 4%
Atad Jammu & Xashmir Power Drveiogment Organzation - 7% b ase [2275.25910 265
Best Green Enrgy Pakistan Umited 507,525,935 17% 519,410,288 18% 539,113,487 UK
Centesl Faxer h% Limiteq-{Gence-2} L072,392,821 8% {353.933,142) 265 580y 554 b 3oy
Chanp Evetoy Umited 3E7RLS0T ) 76% 36,924,905 124 37304,983 378
\Chine Pewes Hub Generatinn zpmmpany (Fyn,) (td 5,770,6¢0,060 5K 7,23£620.606 0% 3257680512 2%
Chiniot Power Uimited 217,650,738 5% 105,135,183 £5% 354,315 334 8%
Crest Enneyy Patlstan Umited 517,792,812 17% - 537109435 208, BERSIAGLY. 1%
DN fnecey Led. 103874208 345 [FXpx X 10% 43,616,665 - 1a%
D15C0s' NewMetering drmnfemant j 1239,505,473 S18 858,210
Engro Powergen Qadirpur Limited 135,403,004 | . 62% 156,667,355 5% 2111.921,%36 SaK
Ertpro Powaszen That (Pt} Limitzd 3,32¢.152,080 54% 4,081,293, 236 28%. 3.3653(8,605 36k
Excnange Loss / {Galn) « fon Impant of entigyl 79,512,154 -138,633,3973 i Cte y
Fauli Rablrwaly Power Company 19, 215,677,018 2] 13,333,716 0% 1100.555.473} 0%

FEC fnergy Umlted 47,854,087 19% 29,720.435 % 50,357,752 11%
Fauntation Pavw et Comaany Oaherts Ll 168,035,268 | 934 TETESII5L L 1% 372 885,734 | . 39%
[Frundilon Wird Enoigyd Lenlted 195,357,200 4% 205,673,102 3% 254,432,800 1%
Foyndation Wind Energy-1f (Pve) Limited 101369350 [ _13% 153,193,333 % 40824730 | 2%
Gul Ahmed Electric Limlied 77,824,385 . 19% 785310351 1% 39,905,752 2%
Gul Ahmad Wind Pewer Ud 199,028,224 15% 431,170,494 4% 245.550,55% 14%
Halmore Powir Cannsstaorr Compuy Limited 415,425,599 5% 267,476,242 o 151,991,487 - o4
[Ramza Sugar Mils Uimited 57,474,718 70% 52,403,418 §3 45,258,346 55%
Harappa Solar [Pv) Limiled 52035533 13% 5397541 18% 71,803,055 Pl
Kawa Ensspy {Arivated Uindted +0%.430,648 0% . 246324579 - §H Isgred asst o Ed
[Hugnesy Shandang Auy. Enerpy {Pv2] Ltd 8534196402 “63% 3.,812.520407 12% .  TEIAASLIS L - 0%
Hydrocaing Dawzod Powsar {Private) Umitey: 288 552727 15% . ‘b T T 247847928 4% 250,504,515 Pl
ndus WindiEnarey Ltd, 107,031,958 31K - §7,228,248°% . 1% I “12329.250 %‘j_.__
Jamshora Powet Cempany Limited-{Gence-1} 565305000 | CH .- 0% . IBSISEIN01 T A - |
10W Supar Mills L. 13 262,535,069 BS% 158,557,023 9%
SRbmple faywier [Rdvatel Limitag 378,735,555 1% 234,832,035 | 5% 185593902y . 4K
Xarachi Nuczar Fowar Plant-Unil-2 10,415,363,571 Ti% 7,586,070.386 1  B6% SELFO63,038 1 - EaM
Karachl Nudear Power Plant-Unit-3 7,331180,434 70%_ £ 378 249,432 L e R Tt
Kazeg Fowar fampany [Put Limtigs TILAGELES0| 16 3@}3[5.!125.3_‘50 -3 2025380872 17 4e%-
Kohinoor Encegy Ld, i 374,897,695 | .. _ 174,692,695 244 174,697,695 KL
kot Addy Pawer Campery U, FERTT ) D R2FN YL RN T T, N |
Lakeside Enarpy Limited BERTI.ET, ELTBRESL L. 33% o] .. wAdzadiii: oK S
Lalplr Powar {Private) Limitzd 631540 Bag £25,187,416 Y 20540450 o
Laraib Enerzy Umited 183,298,654 . 1400039008 |  61% NEEIEIES: -1
Leprl Fee S0 . 330434580 3,368,508
Ulierty Daharki Pawer Bimited 293,703,873 | 0% - 403,395,403 2] 140,316,253 3k
Litertp Powts Tech Umited 127.509464 | G0N 297125163 | it% 1AL a8
Liberty Wind Powerel Ltd_ 721857 249% §3,215,387 101 55,092,188 1%
Liberny Wird Power-il {Pyt.) L3d. 91,568,333 175 $3.981. 55 0% 55688701 17%
Houidated Rumazes Receipts {3581,557,439) 14.857,435] . o=
Lucky Electric Power Compday Umites 3,904,527,882 TE% 2,989,254,025 53 5,917,953,656 43%
Lueky dermwibles Deivate| Usmll=d DY Y35.078 3% - £3210,013 11% C-SR454,527 20%
Ti3ster Grezn Enerpy imitsd ~ YIRS A3Y 2% 1337230352 1% . 403302308 19H
Master Wing fmr&!lﬁnitml 325,334,672 134 22575552 1 - AN - " 216,403,296 13%
Metta Pawer Company Ltd 180,5674.725 29% et Pl R r A N R
Metra Wind Pawer Umited 123,656,063 | 34%- 75,292,596 | 1a% _EIOEr %
Mlra power Umited 634.183.679 | 3% FAINSARRE, AR [ LAETISINTS 1K -
Nazows! Energy Limited 232,000,000 6% 196.645,152 1 .. 0% 3TATMESE W% |
NASDA Green Enerpy Limiled - 100,320,173 3 23,193,823 13% A5 YATER Y Mm
- {Nalkanat Puwkr Parks Monagasint Lompany feivate Umite £463,307,975 45% . TEGLTITA05 [ GO TOAILOBSE [ IR
| Fexxliudn Jirkium Hydropever omoany (Pvi.) Lt [T] - S R T A
Nithat Churdin Pawer Lifnited 421,932.77 55k 308,558, 642 [2] E5F0] -aw
Nish3t Power Umited 13435032 38% . 487,260,105 0% 375,417,738 18
Nerthists Powee Genaratias Csmpany Umitad-tance-] 1,031,671,351 % 212,273,907 - G% . 435,357,754 %
Deiditt Foswer Counpany {Frivate) Limited MIE,113,265 2% 294,361,754 128 3002485k 3

wS R
pe

q

r—————

»



8

'
]
!

-

» H Annew - 2
&61Li61381 T BIN L 2oyastssa [ o3k} gasseesdn i i
Frwer 1 B S L T £0,788 537 oK £1019,577; 0%
dhhwa Snesy Bevel, L Gratmisatian {htilaicons IEREES5 [ 2% s o 327345077 C: ~ 121,031,851 5%
Poit Qavirs: Zlectefe Pawar Comeany (Pve) Umited 7,329,355.599 f 404 9,036,780, 74% FT] ,524,333,3G8 3%
Quals £ Atamn Sutar Powme Pat 1o 333,570,834 16% 153,123,781 15% 245.733.059 20%
Quaid-e-A2am Thermu) Power IPvi) Limited 2,153,336,729 A% 2,161, 732,075 55% 4,£7%.142,335 0%
tRausch P3i Power Lid 307,933,654 % 37,!.45,555 | [+] S07.333,654 0¥
RYK Mills Gmitsed 55% 125,934,488 62% 33,853,176 A7%
SabaPowet Crmmpany (Pt j Ld 07,365,058 13% 07.859.068 0% 207,567,064 [
Sacml Creryy Devsoprment (Private) Umited 108,241,587 234 228,091,672 [ 351537.653 1. 1% -
53! Power Umited 152,530,318 14% 156,581,707 o 304136 -4
Sapphire e erlc Company Limbted 235,713,923 1% 169,326,160 ~ 11%° 255151357 8%
Sapzhite Wind Poweer Campany Wimited 4.017,709 12% RIS 3% 203,671,957 1 .- 1%
ELdi) 3,292,059 10,488,391 25981543 E. -,
Star Hydro Power Umited 993,551,155 14% 281,212,181 164 1.976,181,554 24¥
Tavanirlran 1BLATESIE] 52 113,933,735 51% 50,505,329 44%
[Terag Gererast Umiced 157,445,401 % 173,555,155 % 138,253,749 11%
| Tha Industries Cotzariijon Lid C BA% 177,673,125 BI% 103,935,387 N
Thatovs Pewgr Tar Pyt Ltd WK 3% 1,694.487,675 618
e Coal 3loetad Fewer Genzratich Curinsny (Pvt) Limized 125,551,77! 50% 140,843,350 5% - K435,535,149 | - 76%
Tt Enet o Limised {135,575,656) 615 510,614,344 0% 1791,789,613.5 - O%
‘The Hub Power C=mpany Limited IALAASASIS] ok 151,715,922 0% 1.324,816,754 0%
Thiae Gurges Feo Wind Farm Pakisten {Frivate} Uenfled 13502845 ) 222,586 215% 253,473,382 134
fee Gorga: Secoad Wind Farm Pekistar Limitas 2247455501  15% 365,471.773 ik 208,049,160 1 1450
Tiuze Gorpss Third Wind Farp Peinten [Frivetel Umited 0797336 F 4% 33767052 1 4R 239,099,595 § 188
Teidus Boston Consulling Corporatlen {Private] Limied 1003457400 F . 1% 756,31.73% 5% FI3:351,047 155
Uch Power ld. 454,015,673 4% 74553352 0% 615,110,554 0%
Lgvs Powar (P Umited 1.300,253.475 2% 1533,238,413 20% 1,972,007.466 1 19K
UEP Wind Rawer (Pvi[itd 393,568,760} _13% B66.972.830 % S73ANNOE0 | 13%
WAPDA Hydal 6,748, 566,20% 1% T 31473542 32% 7.256,323.614 27%
Yunus Entrey LUmlted 203337238 14% ATBLETF [ 4K 223333327 ' 34K
Zaphyt Pawer [Pvt,} Limited 183,945,955 1% 72,809,534 &% 303,440,750 13K
2henta Patlston New Enerpe Comzioy Lintied 78,043,132 6% £9.3£5,995 2% !
2oyl Eneesfl Pakistan Urnited 248,167,281 §. 18% | 109,137,133 S 252,633,572 13%
Brahd Tatal " 104, 301,579,953 EER T 304,679 JLLI231

e v




Tarrif Rationalization - K-Electric

Annex-ll

Description

A-1 General Supply Tariif - Residential

Applicable
Variable
Charge

{Rs./kWh)

Up to SO Units (Life Line)
51-100 Units (Life Line)
001 - 100 Units (Protected)
101 - 200 Units (Protected)
1- 100 Units
101- 200 Units
201- 300 Units
301 - 400 Units
401 - 500 Units
501 - 600 Units
601 - 700 Units
Above 700 Units
Time of Use
Peak
Off-Peak
E-1 {I) Temporary Residential

A-2 General Supply Tariff - Commercial

Far sanctioned [oad less than SkW
For sanctioned load SkW & Abave
Peak
Off-Peak
E-1 {ii) Temporary Commercial
Electric Vehicle Charging Station (EVCS)

A3 General Services

B - Industriat Supply Tariff

B-1 less than SkwW / 25 kw (at 400/230 volts)- Note
Peak
Off-Peak

B-2 5-500 kW / 25-500 kW (at 400 volts) - Note
Peak
Off-Peak

B-3 for alt loads upto 500kW (at 11, 33kV)
Peak
Off-Peak

B-4 far all loads {at 66kV, 132kV and above)
Pagk
Off-Peak

B-5 for all loads (at 220kV & above}
Peak
Off-Peak

£-2 {i) Temporary Industrial

C - Bulk Supply Tariff

C-1 For supply at 400/230 Volts
a) Sanctioned load less than Skw
b) Sanctioned load 5kW and upto S00kw
Peak
Off-Peak
C-2 For supply at 11,33kV upto and including 5000kW
Peak
Off-Peak
C-3 For supply at 132 kv and above upto and including S000kwW
Peak
Off-Peak
E-2 {ii) Temporary Bulk Supply
{a) at 400Volts
[b) at 13kv

1.2488
1.2489
1.2489
1.2489
1.2488
1.2489
1.2489
1.2489
1.2489
1.2489

1.2489
1.2489
1.2489

1.2489
1,2489
1.2489
1.2489
1.2489
1.2489
1.2489

1.2489
1,2489
1.2489
1.2489
1.2489
1.2489

1.2489
1.2489

1.2489
1.2489

1.2489
1.2489
1.2489

D - Agriculture Tariff

D-1 For all ivads

D-2 For ali loads - Time of Use
Peak
Off-Peak

1.2489
1.2489
1.2489
1.248%
1.2489
1,2489
1.2489
1.2489
1.2489
1.2489

1.2488
1.2489

. sub-total
G- Public Lighting

Istreet Lighting

|H - Residential Colonies attached to Industrial Premises

1.2489

1.2488
1.2483

1.2489]

1.2489|




Mo, Tanfie Hi-3(2)/266%
Government of Pakistan
Ministry of Energy
{(Power Division)

EE L L2 ]

Islamabad, the August 22,2023

The Registrar

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East)
Sector (G-5/1, Islamabad

Subject: FEDERAL GOVERNMENT MOTION FOR RECONMENDATION OF
CONSUMER _END TARIFF FOR K-ELECTRIC LIMITED AND POLICY
GUIDELINES FOR UNIFORM OTAs UNDER SECTION 7 & 31 OF THE
REGULATION, GENERATION, TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION OF
ELECTRIC POWER ACT. 1997 (THE “ACT*) READ WITH RULE 17 OF THE
NEPRA TARIFF (STANDARDS AND PROCEDURES) RULES. 1998

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (the “Authority™) determined the
Multi Year Tariff vide its decision dated July 05, 2018, for K-Electric Limited (KE} duly
notified by the Federal Government on May 22. 2019. Subsequently, various quarterly
tariff adjustments for KE were determined by the Authority. The quarterly adjustment was
notified by Federal Government vide SRO 1037(1)/2020 as amended from time to time, to
maintain uniform tariff in the Country.

2. The Authority has determined Periodic Adjustment in Tariff for the 2"¢ Quarter
of FY 2022-23 for XWDISCOs and recommended uniform rate for consumers of
XWDISCOs with recovery period of three months. The same has been notified vide SRC
No. 488(1)/2023 dated 3™ April 2023 (Annex-I).

3. In accordance with the National Electricity Policy, 2021, the Government may
maintain a uniform consumer-end tariff for K-Electric and stats-owned distribution
companies (even after privatization) through incorporation of direct / indirect subsidies.
Accordingly, KE applicable uniform variable charge is also required to be modified so as
to recover the revenue requirements of KE, determined by the Authority consistent with
the uniform national tariff of XWDISCOs (Annex-II}. The same has been approved by
the Federal Government and it was decided that the same be submitted to the Authority
tor consideration in terms of the provisions of the Act {(Annex-IIT).

4, In light of the above, instant Motion is being filed by the Federal Government with
respect to Consumer End Tariff Recommendations of KE, under section 7, 31 (4) and 31 (7)
of the Act read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA Rules so as to reconsider and issue for KE, modified
uniform variable charge, to maintain uniform tariff across the country and to recover the
reveriue requirements of KE determined by the Authority keeping in view the proposed targeted
subsidy and cross subsidies.

5. The Authority is, accordingly. requested to issue separate SoT with prospective
application of appiicable uniform rates after incorporating tariff rationalization (Annex-
X0). Such adjustment shall be applicable on the consumption of April. May and June 2023
1o be recovered from consumers in September, October and November 2023, respectively,

6. Section 31 of the Act states that "The Authority shall, in the determination,

madification or revision of rates, charges and terms and conditions for the provision of electric

|

Annex-Iii




ETEAL RS N R St Db ot bl el LII)' pUllL,\ i nationa! \.3335""‘“ "l“h and

WIS e s e 1t e cesnad b thie Federal Government in order to give effect 1o the
pational clecticin. weolics and pauee s clectricity plan” and "The Authority, in the
Jelei bttt il Tasicdi bt n towine v of rates, charges and terms and conditions for the

provision of electric power services shall keep in view the economic and social policy
objectives of the Federal Government”.

7. In furtherance of the uniform tariff policy of the Federal Government, Policy
Guidelines for Uniform QTAs (Annex-111) are hereby issued by Federal Government to
“the NEPRA that. in the onward quarterly tariff determinations of XWDISCOs, NEPRA
shall also determine the same tariff rationalization to be recovered from K-Electric
consumers with same applicability period, keeping in view financial sustainability of the
sector and uniform tariff policy of the Federal Government.

8. In light of the above Policy Guidelines, the Authority is requested to reconsider its
decision dated 22™ May 2023 in the matter of Motion filed by Federal Government with
respect to recommendation of consumer end tariff for KE and accordingly issue separate
SoT with prospective application of applicable uniform rates afier incorporating tariff
rationalization requested in motion dated March 17, 2023 (Annex-IV). Such adjusiment
shall be applicable on the consumption of February and March 2023 1o be recovered from
consumers in September and October 2023, respectively.

9. That for the purposes of this motion it is requested that a hearing be provided for the
purposes of providing detailed submissions. The Authority is also requested to condone the
delay. if'any, in filing this request under section 31 of the Act.

O
:{‘F .

PSO to Secretary, Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamaba

SPS to Additional Secretary-I1 Ministry of Energy, Power Dw1sxo;1, [slamabad.
SPS to Joint Secretary (T&S). Ministry of Energy, Power Division, Islamabad.
SPS to Joint Seeretary (PF), Ministry of Energy. Power Division, 1slamabad,

LR

48 Ny TRy gy




‘s ANNEX-{

. TOBE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN

FIN iy J ST P VRE s W WE L AN R ol 4
LAL A URDIivAnd, fAnI-I

“Nidtional Electric Power Regulatory Authority
NOTIFICATION

¢ R8piE

A i, =

/3 K APV;f

Islamabad, the day of ,2023

@

SRO. l/l 8 (1)/2023.- In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the
Regulation of Generation, Transimission and Distribution of Eleciric Power Act, 1997 (XL of
1997), NEPRA hereby notifies decision alongwith Calegory-wise rates of quarterly adjustments
for the 2™ Quarter of FY 2022-23 of XWDISCOs. The category wise component of the allowed
quarterly adjustment of each XWDISCO alongwith the uniform rate is attached as
Annex-A. The complete Decision of the Authority in the matter of Requests filed by XWDISCOs
for Periodic Adjustment in Tariff for the 2" Quarter of FY 2022-23 already intimated to the
Ministry of Energy (Power Division) on April 12, 2023, is notified for recovery in three (03)
months period i.e. April, May and June 2023.

2. While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL) shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of
the courts notwithstanding this Decisjon.

[Case No. NEPRA/TRF-100] i .
| VBl
(Engr. Mazhar Igbal Raijha)
Registrar
4




| National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Sﬁgﬂ \“‘\; - " 4 s
b o @;-,_; Islamic Republic of Pakistan
r:”—:j&”ﬁ NEPRA Tower, G-5/1, Attaturk Avenue, Islamabad
Phone: 9206500, Fax: 2600026
REGISTRAR Website: www.nepra.org.pk, Email; info@nepra.ora.pk
No. NEPRA/TRF-Naotifications/QA/ 2{5 (/ April 13,2023
The Manager

Printing Corporation of Pakistan Press (PCPP)
Khayaban-e-Suharwardi,
amabad

Subject: NOTIFICATION REGARDING DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE
MATTER OF REQUESTS FILED BY XWDISCOS FOR PERIODIC
ADJUSTMENT IN TARIFF FOR THE 2" QUARTER OF FY 2022-23

Pursuant to Proviso (ii) of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of 1997) (NEPRA Act), as
amended through Act No XIV of 2021 dated 10-08-2021; enclosed please find herewith
“Decision of the Authority in the matter of Requests filed by XWDISCOs for Periodic
Adjustmient in Tariff for the 2% Quarter of F¥ 2022-23” for immediate publication in the
official Gazette of Pakistan. Please also fornish thirty five (35) copies of the Notification to
this Office after its publication.

Encl: Notification (09 Paces)

{

{Engr. Mazhar/l/bal Ranj/:a;]ﬁ




sl f\\'/ R '::

% Decision of the Avtharity in the matter of requests Bled by XTWDISCOs
ﬂ‘fg resarding periodic adjustment in the Tarift

CPPA-G provided the information for the 2 quarter of the FY 2022-23 i.e. October to December
2022, 2nd also certified chat;

2. 2002 Power Palicy Plants

R

Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been processed in accordance with rates, Terms &
Conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also
made as per decision of NEPRA.

ii.  The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In
case of any deviation/variadon observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be
responsible for the consequences arising our of any misstaternent under NEPRA Act.

b. 1994 Power Policy Plants

i. Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been made strictly in accordance with the rates,
terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreement.

ii. Al payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the
respective Power Purchase Agreement.

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In
case of any deviation/variadon observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and
its Rules & Regulations.

Accordingly for the purpose of determination of quarterly adjustment for the 27 quarter of FY
2022-23, the information submitted by CPPA-G along-with certification given by CPPA-G has
been relied upon. The plant wise detail of capacity charges and uzilization facrors for the quarter
October 1o December 2022, as provided by CPPA-G is attached as Annex-B with the instant
decision. In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found out at a later stage,
CPPA-G shall be responsible and the same would adjusted in rthe subsequemnt quanerl)
adjustments.

The Authority observed that vide its decision dated December 01, 2020, while approving the
Modon fled by che Ministry of Energy (Power Division) with respect to recommendartions of
Suppor Package for Additional Consumprion and Abolishment of Time of Use Tauiff Schemic for
Indusirial Consumers of XWDISCOs, whereby a rate of Rs.12.96/kWh was allowed for Bl, B2,
B3 and B4 consumers w.e.f. 1* November 2021 o0 3i* Ocrober 2023, it was decided ther;

“...In furure in order to streamline its approach with the proposal, the Authority has decided ro
modify Jts calculations methodology for subsequent periodic adjustments.

No Querter{y adjuscrments would be passed on to B, B2, B3 and B{ industrial consumers to the
extens of incremental sa2les till continuation of the instant package, as the capacicy charges vould
be actualized from the previous level of corresponding months sales”

In view of the above, submissions of CPPA-G and earlier decisions of the Autﬁorit}-‘, the

Authoricy nas decided to work out the quarterly adjustment based on net upits, i.e, units

purchased for Indusirial incrementsl sales have not been included while working out the

guarterly adjustrnents. The units nerted off on account of incremental sales have been provided
.

‘\‘-l"hl‘\
//::u ‘______\.:_-‘,-1 . B Lt
¥ ki P Tamg
e -

v

T \

"'1\
<

.

d

-

f

Y
[T
X

;-:S"
o
5 HEPRA

Lj AUTHORITY

SN

jg/

iy mor




10.

1.

‘et-"J'!
- e
=2

R

Descision of the Avthoriny in the matter of requests fiied by AWDISCOs
& . - ) . 4 [}
I regarding periodic adjustment in the Tariff

by CPPA-G. Accordingly, the cost recovered on such incremental units, over and above the Fuel
cost re. {Rs.12.90 less Reference Fuel Cost for each montkj has been adjusted from the quanterly
adjustrments worked out besed on neu units, Resuitantly, the Prior Year Adjustment (FYA) as
well as sales mix for the period would be worked out based on net units ie. excluding units
purchased for Industrial incremental sales. Thus, no further adjustment would be allowed for

suck units purchased.

CPPA-G, in the costs billed ro DISCOs for the 27 quarter of the FY 2022-23, has included legat
ckarges of Rs.14.93 million as part of capacity charges. CPPA-G also vide lerrer dated 07.02.2023,
requested o allow Rs.550.25 million on account of Legal charges disallowed by the Authozity in
previous quarterly adjustments and Rs.14.93 million for current quarter, which in total works
out as Rs.565.18 million as detailed below;

i Parlod : Disatlowad Amaunt {in million) Status
FY 2019-20 2™ Quarier to FY l 455.11 Diszllowed
2020-21 4™ Quarter
FY 2021-22 17 Quarter | 5231 Diszllowed

' EY 2021.22 (2™ Quarter} i 5.56 Disatlowed

Trv 207172 (37 Quantet | 3310 [ Disallowed
FY2021-22 (5" Quarter) | {0.03) Disallowed

| FY 2022-23 {1 Quarter) 421 - Disallowed

,r FY 2022-23 (2°¢ Quaries) 14.83 Requested

r Total | $65.18

CPPA-G submitred that it is engaged in Local & International legal proceedings in its capacity as
agent of DISCOs, the lidgaton charges incurred by CPPA-G on behalf of DISCOs are passed on
to DISCQOs in accordance with the Article 11T of Power Procurement Agency Agreement (PPAA)
berween CPPA-G and DISCOs dated June 03, 2015.

Here it is periinent to mention that the Authority in the determinations of CPPA-G Market
Operation fee observed that CPPA-G reflects the costs incurred on accounc of jegal / lidgation
charges in the capacity costs billed to DISCOs. In view therecf, CPPA-G was directed to include
the said cost in its marke: operation feas and got it approved from the Authority.

The Aunthority, in consistency wich its earlier decision in the mazter, has decided not 1o ellow
the amount of legal charges requested for the 2% Quarter amounting to Rs.14.93 miillion and
amount of Rs.550.25 miilion. requested for the previous quarters, on the same account, while
working out the instant quarterly adjustments.

iz is also nored that CPPA-G in its dara has included amount of Rs.91.7 million on account of
capacity charges of KAPCO. The Authoriry noted that KAPCQO's PPA vwas emended by CPPA-G,
wherein it has been agreed that plant will be operated without payment of capacity charges from
July 2021 oxwward and only energy charges would be paid. Upon inquiry from CPPA-G regarding
inclugion of capacicy chargas of Re.91.7 million of KAPCQ, it has been submirted thar claimed
cost is on account of trueing up of costs pertaining to previous periods as per the PPA. CPPA-G,

although provided some detail in this regard, however, the Authoricy has decided to
orovisionallv nor consider



16.

17.

18.

18.

5 Lecision of tha Authoriny in the marter of requests fGled Ay XTWDISCOs
recardine nerindic adivsrment i the Taridd

subsequent quarterly adjustinents, once the same is verified. Accordingly the amount of Rs.91.7

-.maillion has.beep deducted from the claimm of XWDISCOs.

CPPA-G while claiming the capacity charges of IPPS has claimed Rs. 95.5 million on account of
PPIB fee as part of capacity charges as detailed below;

Plants PPIB Fee Rs.

Attozk Gea 8419718
*Nishat Chunizn 5,418,143
iljch 45,037,602
:Eogro Power Ger: Qadirpur 32,627,353

Towzl PPIB Fee 95,522,760

It is imporrant to highlight that Port Qasim Electric Power Company (Private) Limited
(PQEPCPL) and some other IPPs established under 2015 Power Policy approached NEPRA for
confirmarion of PPIB fees as Pass-through. The said requests are under consideration of the
Authority. To deliberate the issue, the Authority also sought certain information from
PPIB/CPPA-G, which has not yet been provided.

Since the matter is under consideration of the Authority and the required information is suill
awaited from PPIB/CPPA-G, therefore, for the purpose of instant quarterly adjustments i.e. 224
quarter of FY 2022-23, the posidve amount of Rs, 95.5 million as claimed by CPPA-G on account

of PPIB Fees as part of Capacity charges has been provisionally excluded till final decision of the
Authoriry in the marter.

In light of above discussion, information submitred by CPPA-G and adjustment requests filed by
XWDISCOs, the Authority has decided to restrict the amount of quarterly adjustment for the 2+
Quarter of FY 2022-23, as requested by XWDISCOs on account of variation in Capacity charges,
Varizble O&M, Use of Syszem Charges and Market Cperator Fee. However, regarding FCA

impact 02 T&Dosses, since the Authoriry’s decision in the matter of monthty FCA for December

2022 was not fnalized tili the submissions of quarzerly adjustment requests by DISCOs,
therefore, the same has been worked out based the approved monthly FCAs. Simiarly, for
worling cur ife impact of recovery of fixed cost on mcremental sales, the data of incremental
units as provided by CPPA-G has been considered, as few of the DISCOs did not provide the
required informaricn in their adjus:ment requests.

Based on the discussion made in the above paragraphs and after considering the aforementioned
adinstments, the Authority has dezermined a positive adjustment of Rs.25,456 miilion on account
of variation in Capacity charges, Variable O%M, addirional recovery on Incremental szles, Use
of Svstemn Charges, Marker Operator Fee and FCA impact on T&D losses for the 2 quarter of FY

. 2022-23.

20.

Here it is pertinent to mextion that as per earlier practice, and the fact that the adjustment is
being made in the aiready norified Uniform tariff, the Authority beside determination of DISCO
wise rate of quarterly adjustment, also determines a uniform rate for the quarterly adjustments
tobe charged from tkhe consumers, 2s mentioned below:




Decision of che Authorit in the macter of requesis Aled by XWDISCOs

s LR LR L PN R oW .l
N T Xy : il 11T EHC 5 Ciad
R L LT e Ay 47 LS S e

5 13 H ¢ 1408
! .03, 123 3577 [RES X7 N & U b R T < 1 1) [>3 (E.01C!
2,434 [ 3353 €131 4502 acs: 1854 1,230 87 731 26311
U (LEN 4381 Lrisa] pe 71§ 2318 iy [ ] a3 tism 13.353)

Tzl Under 7 Quer’ Resovery £.890 6.7C2 4.602 2,385 [1.957,  L¥0¢  0.675) (3467 LI6% 15,658

Lo RAPCO Dvges 1% $2% 1285 18.2¢ [FE.5) H S €l 151 75 NE
FIE Fee ik 24 1338 15.3% 137 5.2 584 155 2534 S5
! 318 i.30 .09 238 1.9 053 091 6.31 248 1453
FTeul Uedar 7 (Oves) Retevery net ef ‘ - - o o ) )
. 2 1354 55 | % 3 . \
“EARCO, PPiB Fee & Lepal ebarger ! Ra AMlE] LI LBse €.65€ 4374 35 (1,983) 1,853 ({LE8E) (3.451) 1262 15,454
“Piojected Sitm for 3 montds [exchudlzp f 1 J[ 32957 I
1LUe Linx sales) !GV«'h } 3,357 7.8 3,380 4,603 . L.253 _ 31715 1506 1,653 1.J5] 542 *
{Per Lalt Impaes | iPa JLRE] 03578 L6748 19762 0.9936 04022 (£5339) 1.1238 {1 0731) (3034 23274 T 0.4589

21, In view thereof, the Authority hereby allows the positve quarterly adjustments of Rs.15,454
million pertzining to the 27 quarter of the FY 2022-23, to be recovered from the congumersina
period of 03 monzths i.e. April , May and June 2023, as per the caregory wise rates mentioned in
the SoT atrached herewith as Annex-A.

22, Here it is pertinani to mention that no Quarterly adjustments would be passed on to Bl, B2, B3
and B4 industrial consumers to the extent of incremental sales till continnarion of the package,
in line with the Auchority’s decision dared 01.12.2020.

23.  While effecting the Quarterly Adjustments, the concerned DISCOs shall keep in view and
strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this oxder,

24, The instant decision along-with attached Annexures, is intimated to the Federal Government,
prior to its notificadion in the official Gazette as per Secdan 31 {7) of the NEPRA Act.

AUTHORITY
- ’ - A (; [‘A
e A P
Machar Niaz Rana (nsc) Refique Ahmed Shaikh
Member ember
I.‘\= ‘ﬂ,-' y
FJQ:L/’_L‘-‘:" kuég\:mkb:xc,g\‘u"";i‘k
Engr. Magsood Anwar Khan Ms. Amina Ahmed
Member Memiber
) *
S
Tauseef'H. Faroo i" —_
Chaiyman

a -




-
I . . . . ]
DISCO wise and Narional Average Uniform 2nd Quarterly Adjustment of FY 2022-23 |
o :
Umferm Nanozx
Avezzgs D
' vSi0 FESCO LISCO WIPE GEPCO  PESCC HESZC REPCO QESCO TESCO wanf? 2né Qu
. Adjssinient fer the 7Y ‘
Bezentance . 2672.23 |
Vasiple Varigkle Vadinle Vemable | Virtable | Varlasie [ Vacable | Varhable | Variable] Vazizble Vamabic Charges
Charges Charges Charges Charges | Charges | Charges | Cherger | Cherges | Charges | Charges Be e B
RLAWE | RcWh | RetWe | RAWT | ReAWE [ BaEWh | RsJ/EWE | ReaWh [ Re/kWh | ReskWh ol
. Rendeasa
aL i than 3 kW
= le Line
) it~ Life Lt i
é = 035 (3 067 ¢4l 12~ 05 L2l 203 14 33 24595
c B 23 €03 .67 s 938 | ES3| .. 1321. 333 |- - LD 233 £ 3580
45100 Ures 3¢ 0537 G867 o35 LFE | .52 | EESEN BTN Y TR 233 | $.45%5
= 10320 Uciss 0.35 059 0.67 L4l 1% 05 137 3831~ 101 233 04589
H 2130 Ui D36 099 0.67 [ 1% (< 033 132 331« 101 233 04583
E 201-420 Ucins 035 095 0.67 G4 158 1~ .53 L12p 303~ 10t 233 0.5583
5 4£0-50 Ui ke 055 0.67 [} 158 - 023 L2 303 |- 10 23 04853
E 501600 Ly 035 0 0.67 D43 158 |- 053 L2 i i |- 163 13 C.4555
S31-700Unlu 3% co 8.67 G4 196 |- 08 112~ 303~ 0 13 05889
: 035 0.5 0.67 04¢ 185~ 053] 12l aml. 10 233 L4585
meno: exzzeding 53N
L7 - Peck 0.3¢ G Ce7 040 196 [~ a3 112 |- 30 [ p%0)) 235 0.5655
) - OF-Paak 035 G.53 067 042 158 |~ £33 10 |- 201 |- w01 233 0.4485
Temoorare Suzply 436 053 Q.7 0.40 1.53 |- 053 122}  303i- L0 233 0.4589
Totsi Residentis] :
Commerels] - A2
et Jozd seavireraent lest than 5 5\ 0.35 0.5y 0.67 X 156~ 0% 12~ 30|
e ied reatirsinent exceeding 3 kW ]
Reguiar 0.35 13-} 047 ¢40 198 |-- 033 12| ami
ez el Use (TOV) - Pesk ¢35 0.3 SET £45 jgst T2 [ LRl 8
Time of Use (TOU} - Off-Pesk 038 i1 0.67 0.40 155 {- 0353 L2 @i
Tempazany Suppiy 036 9% a6y 042 192l o5 112 2@
Elecrsie Vehizle Cozging Siation 0.36 059 067 040 198 = ©.53 132 363 -
Ton] Commersial . -
. [Gezetz semceeas | frcy ) 0= | 67 | LD [ j% [- 053] - Lil|-
indyril :
L 3] 0.67 < 156 » G33 112 -
B Peak ass 0.57 040 198 |- 033 112§
B CH Fak 055 0.67 040 198 i~ 053 LI2 {-
E3 ces C67 (F=1) t85 L D 112}
B3« TOU {Peak) 0e9 2467 040 H |- €33 112 }e
B2 - TOU {Jfvpeek) aes 057 1K) tsa . 053 132}
B3 TOU {Pecl) 09 cs5? [ L8|y 083 w2 -
23 TOU (Qf-pezi; - C.67 40 is)- 03 13
o5 087 €3 355 |- 52 124
[ 047 Gal 196 |- 035 1324
2 £.87 Q.67 e .95 |+ 033 .43 -
Teual! Indonnial
Bunizie Fowt Supolv .
[¥EH fACES S 5k |- [hrg .
3 eos catf x| LYY S
[-H] st 138 |- vl 3 -
o3F e W e LA €2 |-
a7 430 98 |- 13- 393 |-
: = o3| [l T Y
£al VI L -
[&3d 1O - % .
(€4 135 |- s -
¢4l 488 - o I3
[¥73 o O - 303 |-
€40 nse - - 283 |-
&l 158 |- - R0 |-
£ 175 g - 02 |-
£42 1.96 - « 355 |-
foi g 52 | 235 [
X - N
Lrmg s s O igz [» C3% + 3463 -
£ 9 A3 TR
JR2 PR TIRRCR. col B}
1oEle €53 . 3031
1.9¢ {- 33 - 303 |-
e l- 03 . 383 |-
b [N g i A
v
L G
L. O T S U
I
T




Plant wise Capacity charges and Utilization factor

Oct-22 Nav-22 ° Dec-22
. . TUUTisztan t Utillzztion Wilination
Pom e produicrs Cov (Rs.) ;\;‘mar- % CPP [Rs.) P CPP [Rs.) } Factor- %
ACT wind {Bvz) Limitey 7102468203 al% E5eLiER BN T 7C,820948 | 163
ACT2 DIE W nd [Pvt) L6 T U¥La8E,331 L 18% GAZO81 . 44 53,315,85C ¢  19%
21 Power Prbaze) L2 - 36,581.802 | 18% PR ) 28,338,062 | 13%
|&lrriois Industies Limitec - J% 25,562,835 2 52,032 85 :
‘neoolo Scla- Develoament paksten Limiteg $35590250 | 19% 453728037 1 18N £34,55¢57 ¥ A8
Anistlc Energy [Fvt.) Limited 1453308 ] 18% s7agEan b s 303,062,063 1 37%
Artistle Wind Powar (Fve) Lid . 25,8598 1% 27,107,355 ‘WL 55_%453;382 2054
-{Atfas Fower Limiled 2IEEICEN) o 248530635 [ £25 361,184 %
"JAttack Gan Unmited 122,323,372 6% 132052408 s 195,563,266 ux .
‘|Best Green Energy Felisian Limited £7£,526,958 0% 286,556,838 EY . ¢80,655,053 1 16%
Central Pawer Ganeration Company Limited-{Genzo-3) 1826307520 424 1022391323 3% -9DIBT67246-1  29%
China Power Hub Generalian cempany {(Pvt.] 1td ..12,338,242.407 33% 12441331726 0% 9105,878,077 0% -
Chiniat Power Umited 54301677 15% 131,643,040 8% 22X,238,493 67%
Crest Energy Pakistan Limited 511,668,593 | oot 502532267 £ 17% 496,926 187 | 1E%
DIN Enersy W, 455064298 179 51,036.857 15% 54,208,192 23%
Zrigta Fowe'gen Qadieput Limlted 272,214,808 4% 185,050,652 { 49% CURE, 745,042 505 -
EngraPowergen Thas (Pwe) Limited ] (84,5¢44,1658) i 768 10,655,455,153 4% £,037,206,489 825
=xcizange Loss £ {Gain) - (on Imaont of eneseyl - . h SO : -
Fau Kabigwals Power Company Lid, (457,630,514} 0% 074185101 0% 183315114 oY
FEC Enesgy Umitad 71301252 8% 162,435,522 % 45,563,173 13%
Foundatian Power Conpany Dahark Ltd. 83 551367 945 135787.46¢ 1) 237,048,340 | BBY%
Foundation Wind EnergyelLimited 120545302 | 10% SLLLEsL Bk . 176341320¢ 7%
Fourdation Wind Ene*gy-I: [Pvi) Limited 130,540 300 | 30% 83,053,218 1 6% 175,255.4461  1o%
ul Ahmed Elestric Umited e 58264655 1 2% £2,337,4531  16% 45037550 18%
leut Abrmied wind Fower 139 147,230.713 1 337,417,957 1% 268,558,471 | 1¢%
Halmore Power Generation Co miginy Limited 199,514,553 26% 92305004 0% 122,533,202 0%
Harappa Sotat {Pvi) Limised 48,993,568 §. 154 45,055,783 14% __3B3865,708 L 22%
Hawx tnezgy (Frivate) Umited 136,955.913 16% ' 135,305,245 § -11% - 250,857568 § - 3%
[Hyzreng Shandong Ruyi Energy (P} Lig 5,283,878,408 1 18K $826.231,75) & 0% TEI7BI%200¢8 9%
Hydiozhiny Dawyad Powac {Private} Limited 155030618 18% 7515180 E . 5% 3IZEEIDL TR -
sndys Wind Enatev b1d- 573175058 AU 43673365 ) 15% 3B.0772.380 4.
amshora Pavier Comasny Elmitea-{Gancoa) 254,152,200 % 284151500 ¥ 0% ~3B4,151500 0%
LOW Sugar Mills Lid. 174435750 | B1% L 133343,382 1 1K 10,595 455 1 42%_
h!‘imar?owu iP:wa:_g_I Undter 186,059,884 Lo 95M ] T 163331E54 L 4% = 206251288 [ 29%
warachl Nuclear Power Plant-Unit-2 1725919,014 | 86% 1 . 7.700.000,000 || 102% 2.653,103.284 | -aus
Karazhi Nuclear Power ?lant-Unis-3 - 1.725,519.014 4% . 4718621560 1 BB% 7015,573.703 B2%
Kaso: Pawer Comzany (Pvi) Limead 2,363,561,55C 24 2.333.535.550 13% 2.512,891,550 1%
ahlnoor Enargy Lig, 153,040,988 ; _ 15% _.lwesitgeet o 153,040,585 | 2% °
%31 Adai Power Compi ny utg ALSILEES T ek £,801,637 0% . 73,023,241 o
Lakesice Energy Limized [N LS L 3Sggmgaloisw | v Srzelcor] 1aw
Lalpic Power 1Frivile timited ESEB14,3B4 5% .. . SL6 5L AT F. . B  BzihanEsas | oA
Lz73ik Energy Limitag I,36E645,555 F B! 256.152790% AiFACSHITL  ZEE
Loge fae . E570330 %  iEgS EXEREH )
LiBany Powe: TRz Limand GEITIAET Th | T 0ESES3E L Q% ES4,0:5507.F 15
L726G7526 1  17% 052 TEFILASTI  20%
47,826 18§ IBR 3% 335708371 19%
N T
Ei5 1% SOTSOERETS . 50K
o8 7%
T 05, 224
225" e Wing Saergy L b Kty
iietre Sewe: Comzany Lin 145 80,702,354 1  1¢%
hetc VWine Fawer imiies 255 ¢33z | g%
Iire Sower Umited ££3,705.391 | 18N | :,465,503,750 ¢ 17%
Rarri ] Snpier umiites 420,136 433 o% 9E,545,574 %
IESIE Grea: £\ Limil 52.554,558 20% £C 358,108 2E% 2%
Kzupma, Powe: Parke WanazeT.en: comozn »rivase Hmized £330,ECE 872 555 5,565,808,165 177 3% ‘3E38,646.006 {  SE%
Heslr Jherr Myarasower Company (Pekd Lic, . L - % - 0% .
Qe
o
v

F




.

_Pia_n_t wise Capacity charges and Utilizatfon factor

Oct-22 Nev-22 Dae-22
2 Lt lillon “Unltizlon Utllizatien
|re- pm:?',l. . . cPPirs) | }ac‘cur.f/. CPPERS]l  ractar-n ce? [As) {F:nor-%
PPl A T arn Y AT T Y HTE T TV e erwws § e _—
Hisha! Chunlan Power Limited e 20837400 { 6% 283515 985 03 231,250,243 1 1%
MNishat Power umized 326,619.117 ¢ 23 444,630 258 0% 31194 4,371 %
Hostharn Fawes Generatlon Company Limited-(Gento-3) 1,073 852,612 B% 1335642 638 0% 1,129,138428 0%
Qrian: Sowe: { (Privaze, Limited ST,231 4T 0% 51,892,654 | 16% 95 577,989 4%
FREC Chashms Hudlear Power Plsat 9.562,652.857 | 52% 8523362252 ¢ 109% 562057830 9%
Psk Gan Power Umied 349001747 25 544,002,225 0% 564,002,334 3 04
Pakihtunkive: Energy Dgveianmen: Organiation {Malakand il 126 205410 ¢ 22% 713,568,057 | 23% 52673065 1 1%
Port Qesim Eleitic Power Campary {Pvt.} Limitad 1,956,156 347 LR £354,263, 7.1 39% 7,480,022906 1 2%
Qualt E Azam Solar Powar Pyt Ltd 414,584 142 20%. S34.575,097 | 6% 3311.327,5031 15%
uald-e-Azam Therrea! Prwer [Pd) Umited LMESSS 6537 BN 34T ERS 3T 0% 3060 4BB B35 3 i5%
Rausch Pak Power Lid. i - 0% 355053,85¢ 1 _ 0% TID134TEBF 0%
|R¥K Mibis Limited 34,117,276 | 2% 43,885,355 | 23% . '53,365.213 50% -
1saba Power Comgany (Pvt.} L1d. 169 374 863 £5 1515813088 0% SE3ARL308 1. 0% .
Sachal Snzigy Develapment (Private] Limited 171,485,564 | 154 2801581 12K 180,989267 ©  17%
Saif Power Limited 214,284,291 33% FUISTTAL pal] 5335127 € %
Sanphlre Electric Company Umiied 93,115,356 1 6% 3G1335,801 ¢ 0K” 350,313,435 ¢ O%
Sapphire Wind Power Campany Limited 272752711 9% 1431678 435 BR 45,585,252 9%
SPPS 43,572,366 | L 28,546,200 25,069,521 |
5%ar hydrg Power Limited 1.116.4071,179 25% 442261020 s 553,998,300 16%
Tauari ran 471,053,542 673 432875789 85% 313,824,264 SE%
Ten agz Generasi Umilad 48,2114 570 1% 154,713,098 5 140,293,598 %
Tiad Industries Carporation Lid - Lo 591,104 1% 58213573 L 4%
TheHuly Pawer Company [mited ISR 08 2A80,505.813, 0% 2378 136708 04
Throe Gerges §irst Wind Farm Pakdstan {Private} Limized 238,795,585 1% 1509t 3% . 264 152 401 13%
Theee Garges Second Wind Farm Pakistan Limited 15506854 [ 13% 1274828 by 200,561,257 1  i3%
Tnyes Gougss Third Wind Farm Pakistan (Private | Limited 166,773,431 | 18 143806727 8 134 218,644,325 14%
THA Larty Fosasbtd, 207 535,001 5% 81,709,756 7% - 25
‘[Trican Boston Consulting Corpatation (Private] Limited 659,434,744 | 18% - 4OR3AE.468 § - 14H .- 562 531285 1 14%
Uch Pewer Lid, 602,543,424 63% 619,361,753 8% 630,383,658 1 95%
L helf Power 1AvL) imatad - 2,550,624,347 £3IN 1,934,545,961 9% 1,531.555,208 ¢ . B9%
UEP Wind Power [FaiLtd 250,070,973 2% 352071273 8% 274 3598.074 %
WABDA Hydel 1,384,615,841 41% 1.708,967.070 7% E567,.062,863 5%
Yunus En gy imited 155,077,831 | 13% 152,306,595 1% 174625165 14%
Fophyy Plwer {BvL 1 Limited 183672572y - 1IK -igdEss T on . AGAuIBEL L 10
2henfs Paklara tiew Endegy Company Limadsd 184 578,588 29%  |..... 77,549,708 17% - ESAER035F Ak
Thar Energy Limited: 5753731 62X . 801,660,0:51  &7H -LES2.E34A55E - B3
Chanar Ensrgy Umited - N3 7050839 ¢ 85,£72,002¢ 83X
Hamza Sugar Mills timized A 3T75.4¢8 BES0SASS T 78% )
Hrozly grerf Aakitiar Uimited 1326,E26.6270  20% 110064310 ] &% . 313,589.3¢2 ¢ I3k
{Grand Total B1,532,516,295 § | 305,057,453,868 1 93,000,635,235 {
il
[P
. w ‘!:_,, T N -
. A e N

@
e

Cr

LAY




._______._'-l

Annex-lil \

Tarrif Rationalization - K-Electric B l
Applicable
“ Description Varlable
Rl T - Chargs
A-1 General Supply Yariff - Residential {Ry.JxWh)
{Up 1050 Units [te Line) .
|51+ 100 Unks {Life Line) -
1001 - 100 Units {Protected) 0.4589
{201 - 200 Unlts [Protectad) 0.4639
11- 100 units 0.4689
101- 200 Units 0.4688
201 360 Unis 0.468%
301 - 4C0 Units 0.4589
401 - 500 Units 0.4585
501 - 600 Units 0.4689
B0L - 700 Units 0.4689
sherze 760 Units 0.4689
Time of Use
Peak 0.4689
0ff-Peak 0.4688
E-1 [i) Temparar; Resigential 0.4689
A-2 General Suppiy Tarlff - Cammerclal
For sanctloned load less than Sk 0.4689
For sancticned load SkW & Ahove 0.4689
Peak 0.4639
Gff-Peak 0.4683
£-1 {li) Temparary Commercial . 0.458%
: Electric Vahicle Charginy Station (EVCS) 0.4689
. A3 General Services - 0.4689
. 8 - Industrial Supply Tariff
|B—1 less than 5kW / 25 kW (at 400/230 volls): Nete 0.4689
B Pezk 0.4689
) : Off-Paak 0.4589
' B-2 5-500 kW / 25-500 kw {3t 400 volts) - Note 0.4689
: Peak 0.468%4%
Off-Peak 0.468%
8-3 for all ioads vpto SOOKW [at 11, 33kv) 0.4685
Peak 0.4688
Off-Peak 0.4589
B-4 for alt loads {at 66KV, 132kV and above) . 0.4689
Peak - - 0.468%
GH-Peak 048589
8-5 for all loads (at 220ky & abova)
Peak 0,A6R9.
O#-Peak 0.4589
£-2 {1} Temperary Industrlal - 0.4689
C -Bulk Supuiy Tad#
{1 For supply at 400/230 valts
a) Sanctioned Igad less than Skw 0.4689
b} Sanctioned load 3kW and upto 500kW 0.4689
Peak 0.4689
Off-Paak 04689
€-2 For supply at 11,33kV upto and including S000XW 0.4689
Peak 0.46857
OH-Paak 0.468%
C-3 For supply at 132 1V and sbove upls and Induding 5000kW 0.4589
Peak . 0.4589
0! Peak 0.4563%
E£-2 {ii) Tempeorary Bul< Supply .
{3} at 400Volts {.4689
{b} at 11kv ' 0.4689
D - Agriculture Tarlff
D-1 For all loads 0.4689
B-2 For all leads - Time of Use
Peak 0.4628
| _Off-Peak 0.4689
. - o sub-total
(8 G- Public i5bting . :
‘ {Steeet Lighting i i 11 0.4689)

{H~ Residental Colonles attached 1o Industiial Premises ] 11 0.4583}

at



- - .

1 ANNEX-1H]

No. Iarityy 111-3(2)/2009
Government of Pakistan
Ministry of Energy
(Power Division)

dekok ok
Islamabad. the August 22, 2023
The Registrar NEPRA
NEPRA Tower Ataturk Avenue
Sector G-5/1,
Islamabad.
SUBJECT: PPLICATION IFORM FE_FOR KE SUMERS B
' WAY OF TARIFF RATIONALIZATION

Reference to the Economic Coordination Committee (ECC) of the Cabinet decision
in case no. ECC-293/35/2023 dated August 7'%, 2023 on the above subject.
2. I am directed to state that ECC in its decision mentioned above has approved the
proposal contained at Para-7 of the summary duly submitted by the Power Division on July 31, 2023.

Proposal contained in para-7 of the summary is being reproduced as under: ~

a) The taritf rationalization by way of adjustments as mentioned in Annex - I may be
approved for K-Clectric. Such adjustment shall be applicable on the consumption of

April. May and June 2023 to be recovered from consumers in three months (July,

August and September 2023), respectively.

by Power Division be authorized to approach NEPRA to issue separate Schedule of .
‘Tariff, after incorporating tariff rationalization as reflected in Anuvex-1I and upon”
approval of NEPRA, notify the same in the official gazette by way of modification:

in SRO Nos. 575 (1)/2019 as modified from time to time.

c) Further. Power Division be authorized to issue following policy puidelines to
NEPRA:

(1) In order to maintain uniform tariff across country, NEPRA shall
determine application of quarterly tariff determinations (QTASs)
of X WDISCOs on KE consumers by way of tariff rationalization.
NEPRA shall determine the same tariff rationalization for K-
Electric consumers as determined for XWDISCOs consumers,
with same application period, keeping in view financial
sustainability of the sector and uniform tariff policy of the Federal
Government.

@in Subsidy or surcharge against the determined tariff for K-Electric
consumers shall bc assessed on an annual basis instead of
monthly or quarterly basis. o




(iii)  Federal Government’s motion with respect to recommendation of

pursuant to the 1% Quarterly adjustment of FY 2022-23
determination for X\WDISCQs, shall be considered accordingly.

3. - Above referred decision of ECC is hereby conveyed as policy guidelines for necessary
implementation. Implementation report thereof may kindly be intimated for onward sharing as

compliance reporting.

{(Mu mr?v/ it amzan)
Deputy cﬁ(&ry (Tes)
R %

/zﬂ‘rﬁ"“




. Annex-lV
Tarrif Rationalization - K-Electric
Applicable
Besalpdon Varlable
Charge

A1 Gengal -

. Tanf{ - Hesigenual

s

11310 50 Limts tLsf» Line)

51100 Ueits [Life Ling)
1007 - 100 Unnts (Prozectad)

1.3874

{101 - 200 Utz tPravected) 1,874
j1- 200 Units 1.4874
101- 260 Units 1.4373
$201- 300 Unitz 14874
01 - 400 Units 12116
101 - 500 Units 32116
i501 - 600 Umts 32115
[EO1 - 700 Units 32116
#have 700 Unils 32316
i'ﬂme of Use
| Peak 32115
! olf-pesk 32116
\E-1 (1} Yem, orarv Reawfential 4 4547
A-2 General Suprdy Tariff - Cammerdial
Far sancticed taad less han Sk 2 6847
{#or sanctioned load Sh\Y & Above 4.4547
{ Peak 44547
U OfEPeak 44847
!f E-1 |11} Tempo-ary Camimercial 34547
*:Ele:mr. Vehicla Carging Station (EYCSH 3.4547
A3 General Services 2.4547
g8 - Industrial Supply Tarlff
IB-11ass than Skv 7 25 KW (2% €00/2 30 volis} Note 3.4547
Peak 44547
OH-Paak 2.4547
(-2 5-500 kW J 2% 300 kW [at 400 volts) - Note 4.4547
| Peak £.4537
i Off-Pexk 14547
B-3 for all loads uplo 500KW (at 11, 33kV)
Pask 4.4547
Off-Peak 4.4547
{B-4 for all foads 1at 59KV, 132kv and above]
; Peak 44547
1 Off-Peak 44547
{85 for all taads {at 220KV & above!
Peak 4.4547
Off-Peak - 4.4547
£-2 (1} Temnporar; Induste) 3 4547
.~ Bulk Supply Tarlil . o
-1 Far supply at 4007330 valts -
a} Santtioncd loud lass than Skw 44547
bj Sanctioned load 5%\W and upto SO0k 44547
Peak 4.3547
Off-Peak 44547
C-2 Far supply at 11,33kV upto and including 5000kwW 4 4547
Pean 44547
§ Off-Feah 44547
€3 Ear supply af 137 kv and above upte and including S000KW 4.3547
PLak 44597
Off-Peak 44547
-2 th] Temposary Bulk Supply
() at 400valts 44547
(b] at 11kV 44547
0 - Agrieulture Tariff
-1 For 2l 1oads 445a7
D-2 For al loads - Tune of Use
Peak 4 1447
! Ql-Peak . 4 1447

sub-total
G- Public Ugnxin_gr .

[Streel Lghtieg

P aasr]

{H - Residential Colonles attached to Industrial Premlses

g L

443471

Note: Such adjustment shall b applicable on the cansumptlon of February and Mazch 2023 to be recavered from

constmers In September and October 2023, respectively.




No. Tarift/P 111-3(2)/2009 e —

Government of Pakistan
won» Ministry of Energy
(Power Division)
PETT TS

i [slamabad, the August 22, 2023

The Registrar NEPRA

. ‘NEPRA Tower Ataturk Avenue

Sector G-5/1.
1slamabad.

SUBJECT: APPLICA’ N _OF UNIFORM Fr F T N RS B
WAY OF I'EF RATION ZAT

Reference to the Economic Coordination Committee (ECC) of the Cabinet decision
in case no. ECC-293/35/2023 dated August 7", 2023 on the above subject,
2. ! am directed to state that ECC in its decision mentioned above has approved the

proposal contained at Para-7 of the summary duly submitted by the Power Division on July 31, 2023.

Proposal contained in para-7 of the summary is being reproduced as under: -

a; The taritf rationalization by way of adjustments as mentioned in Annex - Il may be
approved for K-Electric. Such adjustment shall be applicable on the consumption of
April, May and June 2023 to be recovered from consumers in three months (July,
August and September 2023}, respectively.

b} Power Division be authorized to approach NEPRA to issue separate Schedule of
Tariff, after incorporating tariff rationalization as reflected in Annex-II and upon
approval of NEPRA, notify the same in the official gazette by way of modification -
in SRO Nos. 575 (1)/2019 as modified from time to time.

c) Further, Power Division be authorized to issue following policy guidelines to
NEPRA:
Q) In order to maintain uniform tariff across country, NEPRA shall

determine application of quarterly tariff determinations (QTAs)
of XWDISCOs on KE consumers by way of tariff rationalization.
NEPRA shall determine the same tariff rationalization for K-
Electric consumers as determined for XWDISCOs consumers,
with same application period, keeping in view financial
sustainability of the sector and uniform tariff policy of the Federal
Government. o

(i)  Subsidy or surcharge against the determined tariff for K-Electric %
consumers shall be assessed on an annual basis instead of

monthly or quarterly basis.

i



v

W (iliy  Federal Government’s motion with respect to recommendation of .
consumer end tariff for K-Electric Limited dated March 17, 2023
pursuant to the 1® Quarterly adjustment of FY 2022.23 .
determination for XWDISCOs, shall be considered accordingly. e

3. ~ Above referred decision of ECC is hereby conveyed as policy guidelines for necessary
implementation. Implementation report thereof may kindly be intimated for onward sharing as

compliance reporting.

(Muhanym 1
Deputy Secretilry {T&S}

)zt

o\b ,

P e e 3 ' . .  ———




Mo LanffP THI-3(2)y/2000
Aoonanent of Pakistan
DY NMannsey of BEiergy
{Power Division)

EEE Y

[slamabad, the August 22, 2023

- ‘The Registrar NEPRA
e : NEPRA Tower Ataturk Avenue
T Sector G-5/1,

Islamabad.
P SUBJECT: '
A WAY QF RFE RATI ZA N
Reference to the Feonomic Coordination Committec (ECC) of the Cabinet decision
‘ in case no. ECC-293/35:2023 dated August 7", 2023 on the above subject.
: 2 { am directed to state that ECC in its decision mentioned above has approved the

proposal comtained ai Parn -7 of the summary duly submitted by the Power Division on July 31, 2023.

Proposal contained in para-7 of the summary is being reproduced as under: -

PR TRRALEE % R PRENE PR

P S, . .
e il -y SRR AL R e Sl S

X a The tariit rationalization by way of adjustments as mentioned in Annex - Il may be E
i o approved for K-Electric. Such adjustment shall be applicable on the consumption of g
, R April. May and June 2023 to be recovered from consumers in three months (July, - ;i‘g
e Auvgust and September 2023), respectively. 13
; 34
: b Power iJivision be authorized to approach NEPRA to issue separate Schedule of "’d
Tarilt, after incorporating tariff rationalization as reflected in Annex-II and upon - 5'
approval of NEPRA, notily the same in the official gazetle by way of modification - “;
in SRC Nos. 575 (1)/2019 as modified from time to time. ' i
ci Further. Power Division be authorized to issue following policy guidelines to
NiZPR A

: 1) In order to maintain uniform tariff across country, NEPRA shall

determiné application of quarterly tariff determinations (QTAs)

S of XWDISCOs on KE consumers by way of tariff rationalization.

o NEPRA shall determine the same tariff rationalization for K-

i . Electric consumers as determined for XWDISCOs consumers,

with same application period, keeping in view financial
sustainability of the sector and uniform tariff policy of the Federal
Government.

(iiy  Subsidy or surcharge against the determined tariff for K-Electric +
consumers shall be assessed on an annual basis instead of

: monthly or quarterly basis. e
/g

=

am ey e

oy




Frderat Government's motion with respect to recommendation of

congtner end ww il for K-Electric Limited dated March 17, 2023

pursuant o the 1% Quarterly adjustment of FY 2022-23
) determination for X WDISCUs, shall be considered accordingly.

3. Above referred decision of ECC is hereby conveyed as policy guidelines for necessary

implementation. Implementation report thereof may kindly be intimated for onward sharing as

compliance reporting.

(L\-Iuhum{/:i Siamzan)
Deputy bccrcg’ry ({T&S)

\ . f/ zzf}*gﬂ‘jﬁ




Tarrif Rationalization - K-Electric

“

AR D ST S DT

R

Cime b et

D I

~r

<
e

-

Cwm s

Applicable
Description Variable
Charge
A-1 General Supply Tariff - Residential (Rs./kWh)
Up to 50 Units (Life Ling) -
51 - 100 Units (Life Line} -
001 - 100 Units {Protected) 0.4689
101 - 200 Units {Protected) 0.4688
1- 100 Units 0.4689
101- 200 Units 0.4689
201- 300 Units 0.4689
301 - 400 Units 0.4689
401 - 500 Units 0.4689
501 - 600 Units 0.4689
601 - 700 Units 0.4689
Above 700 Units 0.4689
Time of Use
Peak 0.4689 3
Off-Peak 0.4689
E-1 (i) Temporary Residential 0.4689
A-2 General Supply Tariff - Commercial
For sanctioned load less than 5kW 0.4689
For sanctioned ioad SkW & Above 0.4689
Peak 0.4689
Off-Peak 0.4689
E-1 [ii} Termpaorary Commercial 0.4689
Electric Vehicle Charging Station (EVCS) 0.4689
A3 General Services 0.4689
B - Industrial Supply Tariff
B-1 less than SkW / 25 kW (at 400/230 volts}- Note 0.4689
Peak 0.4689 i
Oif-Peak 0.4689 Wi
B-2 5-500 kKW / 25-500 kW (at 400 volts) - Note 0.4689 I
Peak 0.4689
Off-Peak 0.4689
B-3 for all loads upto S500kW {at 11, 33kV) 0.4689
Peak 0.4689
Off-Peak 0.4689
B-4 for all loads {at 66kV, 132kV and above) 0.4689
Peak 0.463%
Off-Peak 0.4689
B-5 for all loads {at 220kv & above)
Peak 0.4689
Off-Peak 0.4689
E-2 {i) Tempaorary Industrial 0.4689
C - Bulk Supply Tariff
C-1 For supply at 400/230 Volts
a) Sanctioned load less than SkW 0.4689
b) Sanctioned load 5kW and upto S00kW 0.4689 .
Peak ’ 0.4689 L
Off-Peak 0.4689
C-2 For supply at 11,33kV upto and including 5000kW 0.4689
Peak 0.4689 .
Off-peak 0.4689 i
C-3 For supply at 132 kv and above upto and including S000kW 0.4688
Peak 0.4689 N
Off-Peak 0.4689 LN
E-2 (ii) Temporary Bulk Supply
{a) at 400Volts 0.4688 "
{b} at 11k 0.4689 -
D - Agriculture Tariff
D-1 For all loads 0.4689
D-2 For all loads - Time of Use
Peak 0.4689
Off-Peak 0.4689
sub-total
G- Public Lighting
[street Lighting 11 0.4689]
[H - Residential Calonies attached to Industrial Premises | i 0.46891 e




[ e

F. NO P-IT1-3(2)/2009 Annex-Vil
Government of Pakistan
Ministry of Energy
Power Division

dfedkok

Islamabad, the December 062023” '

The registrar,

National Electric Power Regulatory NEPRA Tower,
Ataturk Avenue (east) Sector G-5/1.

Islamabad.

Subject: APPLICATION OF UNIFORM TARIFF FOR K-ELECTRIC
CONSUMERS BY WAY OF TARIFF RATIONALIZATION.

Reference to the Economic Coordination Committee (ECC) of the Cabinet
decision in case no.ECC-331/45/2023 dated November 10, 2023 duly ratified by the Cabinet in
case 10.193/32/2023 dated November 15, 2023 on the above subject.

2. I am directed to state that Cabinet has approved the proposal contained at Para-5
of the summary duly submitted by the Power Division on November 02,2023. The proposal
contained in para-5 of the summary is being reproduced as under: -

a) The tariff rationalization by way of adjustments as mentioned in (Amnex-II)
for K-Electric in line with the uniform QTA application guideline duly issued i
to NEPRA. Such adjustment shall be applicable on the consumption of July, '
August and September 2023 to be recovered from consumers of K-Electric in
December 2023, January 204 and February 2024, respectively. ]
b) Application of XWDISCOs’ 2™ QTA of Rs.0.4689/unit, already approved for
K-Electric consumers. In thine with the uniform QTA application guidelines
already issued to NEPRA. Such adjustment shall be applicable on the
consumption of April, may and June 2023 to be recovered from consumers of ‘
K-Electric in December 2023, January 2024 and February 2024, respectively. \
¢) Power Division may be authorized to file a motion before NEPRA for issuing |
separate Schedule of Tariff after incorporating tariff renationalization as }
reflected in para 5 (a) and (b) above, and upon approval of NEPRA, notify the
same in the official gazette by way of modification in SRO No.575 (I)/2019 as
modified from time to time.

3. Above referred decision of Cabinet is hereby conveyed as policy guidelines for
necessary implementation. Implementation report thereof may kindly be intimated for onward

sharing with Cabinet. S )ﬂ/

(Syed Mate¢n Ahmed)
Addl.Dir/SO (Tariff)




[t

o




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34

